
Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday 27 January 2021 at 6.00 pm

This will be undertaken as an online virtual meeting.

The press and public are welcome to attend this online virtual meeting. The
link to attend and view the meeting will be made available here.

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Mashari (Chair)
Kansagra (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Johnson
Kabir
Hassan
Long
Mahmood
Miller
Perrin
Shah

Aden, Daly, Ethapemi, Hector, Lloyd, Sangani, 
Shahzad and Thakkar

Councillors:

Colwill and Maurice

For further information contact: Craig Player, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 2082; Email: craig.player@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

Public Document Pack



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of 
business, they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when 
it becomes apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the 
item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then 
after disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without 
participating in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, 
answer questions or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are 
allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit gain.
(b) S
[...]
ed to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
prejudicial interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) 
to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 01 December 
2020 as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

6 Budget Scrutiny - Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 Financial Report 2020/21 – 
6.05pm

9 - 54

To review the Council’s budget performance, including the current 
forecast of income and expenditure against the revenue budget for 
2020/21 and other key financial data.

7 Budget Scrutiny Report – 6.20pm To follow

To agree a budget scrutiny report on the scrutiny of the budget proposals 
for 2021/22. 



4

8 Digital Customer Services – 6.30pm 55 - 124

To review the Council’s digital online customer service with a focus on the 
impact of the pandemic. 

9 Annual Complaints Report 2019/20 – 7.30pm 125 - 202

To review the Council’s Annual Complaints Report 2019/20.

10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 203 - 224

To review the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and to consider any issues 
that may be considered by the Committee. 

11 Scrutiny Recommendations Tracker 225 - 244

To receive a report on the progress of implementing key council 
strategies, including the Policy Framework and the status of 
recommendations made by the Committee.

12 Any other urgent business – 8.00pm

In accordance with Standing Order 60, an additional item will be raised 
under this heading regarding the future of the borough’s high streets. 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 14 April 2021



MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 1 December 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mashari, Councillor Kansagra and Councillors S Choudhary, 
Johnson, Kabir, Hassan, Long, Miller and Shah

Also Present: Councillors McLennan (Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources), 
Krupa Sheth (Lead Member for Environment), Southwood (Lead Member for Housing & 
Welfare Reform), Tatler (Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning) and 
Stephens (Lead Member for Schools, Employment & Skills). 

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mahmood and Perrin. Apologies were 
also received from Sandra Ademola and Shaheen Pathan (representatives of the 
Department for Work and Pensions).  

2. Declarations of interests 

None. 

3. Deputations (if any) 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved 

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 08 October 2020 and the call-in 
meeting held on 23 September 2020 be approved as a correct record. 

5. Matters arising (if any) 

None. 

6. Budget Scrutiny 

Resolved 

That a Budget Scrutiny Task Group be established with the following 
members:

 Councillor Mashari – Chair
 Councillor Ketan Sheth – Vice-Chair
 Councillor Johnson
 Councillor Miller
 Councillor Hector

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020

 Councillor Thakkar
 Councillor Kansagra

And with the following terms of reference:

i. To consider the Cabinet’s budget proposals.
ii. To receive evidence from Cabinet Members, senior departmental 

officers and any other relevant stakeholders, and
iii. To agree a draft report to comment on the budget proposals for 

submission to the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee 
for ratification and submission to Cabinet.

7. Employment and the COVID-19 epidemic in Brent 

Prior to the introduction of the report, it was noted that there were no Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) representatives present at the meeting. It was 
suggested that the DWP be invited to an extraordinary meeting of the Committee 
which would be held as soon as possible. In addition, the Committee would write to 
the DWP to outline its line of questioning for the proposed meeting. 

Councillor Stephens, Lead Member for Employment, Schools & Skills and 
Councillor Tatler, Lead Member for Regeneration, Property and Planning 
introduced a report on the council and partner response to assist Brent residents 
into employment in a the current labour market and to support businesses and town 
centres to adapt to the impacts of COVID-19. 

The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on 
a number of key areas as highlighted below: 

 In response to a question from the Chair, it was noted that the Council had 
not put any additional funding into its support programmes for those seeking 
employment in Brent. Brent Works was funded largely through s106 
contributions and Brent Starts was funded largely through the DWP, while 
other support projects had their own funding streams. The Committee was 
assured that both programmes were in a secure financial position and was 
able to maintain its service at its current level through its existing funding 
sources. The Council was committed to a partnership approach to 
employment within the borough, which was underpinned by its procurement 
strategy. 

 It was noted that the Council had provided around 470 jobs to residents 
during the pandemic which had been achieved through close working 
relations with partner organisations. It had allocated £2 million in 
Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) funding for areas 
disproportionately affected by COVID-19 and £1 million in employment 
support.  The economic fallout of the pandemic had not yet been realised but 
the Committee was assured that the Council would continue to support 
residents into employment post-pandemic, with employment being a key 
priority of Brent Borough Plan.

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that the
[...]
ement 

Strategy. 
3. That the Council encourages local MPs to lobby central government for 

more detailed employment and business data sharing. 

The Committee made the following information requests: 

1. A breakdown of the funding the DWP received from the EU to support their 
employment programmes. 

2. How the Council supports small and medium-sized businesses to trade as 
cooperatives.

3. A breakdown of the number of jobs the Council had provided through its 
employment programmes to residents prior to the pandemic. 

4. A breakdown of the employment opportunities the Council has offered 
residents through its employment programmes inside and outside of the 
borough. 

5. How the Council supports minority outreach communities, in particular 
the traveller community, into employment. 

6. Feedback from business surveys undertaken to evaluate the impact of the 
pandemic on businesses and the self-employed. 

8. The Climate Emergency 

Councillor Krupa Sheth, Lead Member for Resources, introduced a report on the 
draft Brent Climate Emergency Strategy 2021-2030. The Committee was then 
invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as 
highlighted below: 

 In response to a question from the Chair, it was noted that the Council 
worked with developers to ensure new buildings were climate friendly. While 
new buildings were typically built to be climate friendly, it was recognised 
that more needed to be done to encourage cleaner construction. Ensuring 
existing buildings were climate friendly was seen as a harder issue to solve, 
although work was underway to facilitate this.

 In response to a question from the Committee regarding ground source heat 
pumps, it was noted that there were constraints in using them in tower 
blocks. The Council was looking at test pilots to assess their usage in tower 
blocks in the near future.

 The Committee was assured the Brent Climate Emergency Strategy would 
be output and outcome focuse
[...]
estment. 

 It was also noted that the Pension Fund Sub–Committee recognised that 
investing in companies that follow environmental, social and governance 
(ESG) factors produced long-term sustainable gains. The Sub-Committee 
recently agreed to use the BlackRock Equity Tracker which follows ESG 
factors. 

 The Committee was assured that the Council would continue to work with its 
partners to increase the level of recycling in blocks of flats. This work had 
been underway before the pandemic and would soon be restarted. It was 
recognised that the level was currently well below what it would ideally be. 

 In response to a question regarding food waste, it was recognised that more 
needed to be done to engage with residents as to the benefits of food 
recycling. The Council would also continue to promote national campaigns.  

Resolved 

That the following areas of improvement be noted: 

1. That the Brent Climate Emergency Strategy includes clear outcomes that 
are measurable and deliverable. 

2. To consider the ways in which the Council can encourage cleaner 
construction and ensure its properties were energy efficient. 

3. To consider how the Council can engage with residents to encourage food 
recycling. 

4. To consider how the Council can engage with residents in blocks of flats 
to encourage recycling. 

Page 5



6
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020

5. To consider how the Council could allocate funding for the delivery of the 
Brent Climate Emergency Strategy.

6. To consider devising a timetable for pension carbon divestment. 

The Committee made the following information requests:

1. Whether climate friendly measures would be considered as part of i4B and 
FWH Asset Management Strategy. 

2. Data on the potential loss of parking income resulting from any changes 
to parking policy. 

10. The Brent Poverty Commission Delivery Plan 

Councillor Southwood, Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform and Councillor 
McLennan, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources introduced a report on 
the delivery plans to take forward the implementation of the Poverty Commission 
recommendations. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the 
report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below: 

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that there was 
flexibility within the delivery plan to engage with a range of stakeholders, 
even if that stakeholder had not been explicitly listed. It was suggested that 
the Council engages with trade union leaders to explore the ways in which 
they could help it deliver its aims.

 It was noted that i4B was working to capture opportunities to strengthen the 
borough’s high streets through selective housing interventions, and that 
housing suppliers were increasingly looking to high streets for development 
opportunities. The Committee was assured that this would not contradict the 
Council’s work to ensure suitable workspaces for businesses wishing to 
trade in the borough, and it would ensure the standards of such 
accommodation was high. 

 In response to a question regarding credit unions, it was noted that the 
Council was working directly with a credit union operating within the borough 
and was in discussions to begin working with another. It was also exploring a 
payroll commitment on credit unions. 

 It was noted that the Council had committed to alleviating period poverty 
within the borough and it was assured that consultative work was underway 
to establish the best means to do so.  

Resolved 

To note the Brent Poverty Commission delivery plans. 

11. Authority to Award Contract for Stonebridge Annexe Refurbishment 

The report to update the Committee on the status of the Stonebridge Annexe 
refurbishment works was noted.  

12. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the December 2020 period was noted. 

Page 6



7
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020

13. Recommendations Tracker 

The Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker table, which tracks the progress of 
recommendations made by the Committee, was noted.

14. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

R MASHARI
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

27 January 2021
 

Report of the Director of Finance

Budget Scrutiny – Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 Financial 
Reports 2020/21

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non Key Decision
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Financial Report 2020/21, 
report to Cabinet 12 October 2020

Appendix 2 – Quarter 3 Financial Report 2020/21, 
report to Cabnet 12 January 2021

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Ravinder Jassar
Head of Finance
Tel: 020 8937 1487
Ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 Financial 
Reports 2020/21, as part of the scrutiny of the Council’s budget 
perforomance.  

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 Financial Reports 2020/21 be noted.  

3.0 Detail 

3.1 As part of the scrutiny committee’s remit for budget scrutiny, the committee 
considers the Council’s budget outturn performance throughout the year.  

3.2 At its meeting on 1 October, the committee received a report from the Director 
of Finance which included the Quarter 1 Financial Report.  Attached to this 
report at Appendicies are the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 Financial Reports 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk


2020/21, which were presented to Cabinet on 12 October 2020 and 12 
January 2021 respectively, which the committee may use as reference.  

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications fo
[...]
3m reduction in income from enforcement activities in the Private Housing 
Services

 £0.2m costs associated with commissioning a homelessness support contract 
from the charitable sector and additional temporary staffing resource, both of 
which are necessary to cope with the increased demand

Culture

 £0.6m additional expenditure on operational and mothballing costs for Willesden 
Sports Centre, Bridge Park and Vale Farm leisure centres

 £0.5m forgone income from leisure services at Bridge Park and Vale Farm

 £0.1m expected loss of libraries income across the full financial year

Adult Social Care

 £3.2m additional cost for procuring Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and 
distributing it free of charge to care providers. The Council is better able to 
source and buy this equipment than many care providers who would struggle 
given the competitive market.  Allocating it out to providers is part of the 
emergency response, but also prevents further pressure on cost of care as 
providers may not achieve value for money on their own and would pass on 
increased costs to the Council.  As of the end of October £3m worth of PPE 
had been bought. The Government announced in September that it would 
provide PPE at no cost to all care homes for the remainder of this financial year. 
Therefore, the Council is no longer providing PPE to care homes who are able 
to source PPE from the Government’s PPE portal. However, the Council has a 
strategic stockpile of PPE available to any providers who are either unable to 

Page 41



source their own PPE, or need additional PPE at short notice which they are 
unable to source from their regular supply channels. 

 For the duration of the Covid-19 pandemic period from March 19th until August 
31st Brent CCG commissioned all Residential and Nursing placements. 
However, from 1st September the Council may need to cover these costs. It is 
estimated that the CCG have made 56 more Residential and Nursing 
placements than what 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Held as an online virtual meeting on Wednesday 27 January 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mashari (Chair), Councillor Kansagra (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
S Choudhary, Johnson, Kabir, Hassan, Long, Miller, Perrin and Shah 
 
Also Present (in remote attendance): Councillors McLennan (Deputy Leader and Lead 
Member for Resources) 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mahmood. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
None.  
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 01 December 2020 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None.  
 

6. Any other urgent business  
 
It was agreed that this item would be taken before item 6 on the agenda. 
 
Alice Lester, Operational Director Regeneration, Growth and Employment 
introduced the additional item on the future of the borough’s high streets. It was 
noted that the pandemic had led to an acceleration of changes to the reasons 
people visit and use high streets, with footfall dropping significantly and online sales 
rising. While this was the case across the country, local centres within the borough 
had been less affected than city centres due to its makeup of largely local 
businesses.  
 
The Chair invited Andrew Dakers, Chief Executive at West London Business to give 
an update on some of the analysis West London Business had undertaken on the 
impact of the pandemic on West London’s high streets and the potential for their 
recovery.  He suggested that a number of key considerations would influence the 
mix of high streets post-pandemic. These included: an increased demand for 



 

2 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 27 January 2021 

experiential retail offers; a shift towards environmental sustainability; competition 
between shopping centres and high streets; parking issues; affordable rents and 
rates and changes in spend due to changing working patterns. He then highlighted 
the importance of business support during the pandemic and the role it would play 
in the recovery, with particular reference made to the Additional Restrictions Grant.  
 
The Chair then invited Matthew Jaffa, Senior External Affairs Manager at the 
Federation of Small Businesses to give an update on some of the concerns raised 
by small businesses during the pandemic. Unaffordable rents and rates were 
highlighted as a particular issue for local businesses, as well as spiralling levels of 
debt as a result of the loss of income. It was suggested that landlords and tenants 
needed to be incentivised to work more closely together to find innovative solutions 
to these issues. He also raised concerns over the proposed changes to permitted 
development rights over the forthcoming year, which he feared would result in the 
loss of local businesses. The importance of supporting local businesses to employ 
local residents during the recovery was also highlighted, with particular reference 
made to the Kickstart Scheme. 
 
Councillor Tatler, Lead Member for Regeneration, Property and Planning then gave 
an update on the Council’s approach to the future of the borough’s high streets. It 
was noted that the it would look to support social and community spaces as well as 
retail spaces, recognising that importance of increased footfall for high streets. She 
then highlighted a range of actions the Council were taking to support high streets 
including: the meanwhile use of spaces; capital expenditure projects such as 
Harlesden Picture Place; ensuring local businesses form part of the Council’s 
supply chain; partnership work with neighbouring local authorities and Town Centre 
Managers and Neighbourhood Management Teams. She also highlighted the 
support provided to local businesses throughout the pandemic such as business 
support grant funding.  
 
The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the updates provided, which 
focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that many high 
streets in the borough were vibrant and so there was no need for extra 
support. In comparison to other areas in the country Brent was deemed to be 
in a strong position. It was recognised, however, that there would be 
challenges ahead for high streets such as Brexit and the increase in online 
shopping. Members noted that nine town centres had been identified for 
extra support – Kilburn, Collindale, Burnt Oak, Willesden Green, Neasden, 
Church End, Harlesdon, Ealing Road and Wembley.  

 It was noted that officers were proactively working with landlords to the 
meanwhile use of vacant properties, and Wembley High Road was 
highlighted as a successful example of this.  

 In response to a question regarding the appropriate use of office space, it 
was noted that the Council would look to work with landlords to ensure office 
spaces were being utilised efficiently. This was seen as particularly important 
as the borough recovers from the pandemic, and future work patterns and 
office usage begin to take shape. Members were assured that, as a result of 
an Article 4 direction across the borough, the Council had withdrawn the 
ability to convert office spaces for residential use.  



 

3 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 27 January 2021 

 Regarding the actions that local authorities should be taking to support high 
streets, it was suggested that small businesses be supported to fill spaces 
on high streets, that local businesses form part of the Council’s supply chain, 
that free parking be offered on high streets and that town centre managers 
continue to support businesses.  It was also suggested that the Council 
lobby central government on issues relating to business support grants, 
permitted development rights, affordable rents and rates and the self-
employment income support scheme.  

 It was noted that high street spaces were often too expensive for voluntary 
and community sector organisations and as such local authorities should 
look to mitigate this. The meanwhile use of buildings was highlighted as one 
mitigation, as well as encouraging organisations to utilise markets before 
entering renting agreements.  

 It was suggested that the Council look to apply for an Article 4 direction to 
withdraw the ability to convert retail spaces for residential use. The 
Committee was assured that this was something it would look into, but 
recognised that it would be a lengthy process. 

 In response to a question regarding 15-minute neighbourhoods, it was 
explained that this policy aimed to transform neighbourhoods into connected 
and self-sufficient areas. It was a policy area the Council was looking to 
explore further, and it was recognised that it would promote its climate 
objectives and encourage residents to shop locally.    

 The Committee was assured that the Council would look to complete its 
annual health check in the near future which would give it an insight into the 
current state of high streets. This would then inform actions on issues such 
as the mix of businesses and lengths of high streets.  

 It was noted that the Council encouraged mixed-use and affordable 
workspaces within new developments in the borough, including on high 
streets. An example given was the Networks Home Development on Ealing 
Road, in which several artist studios were based.  

 In response to a question regarding plans to encourage footfall on high 
streets, it was noted that the Council had identified a number of actions to do 
so such as the promotion of local transport links and the development of 
markets and community spaces. 

 It was noted that rising rent levels was an ongoing issue for local businesses. 
It was suggested that the Council lobby central government to introduce rent 
controls and reform the rates system.   

 
Resolved  
 
That the following areas of improvement be noted: 
  
1. To consider providing rain cover for the borough’s high streets through 

Community Infrastructure Levy or Section 106 funding.  
2. To consider how the Council could facilitate consolidated ownership of 

high street spaces.  
3. To consider applying for an Article 4 direction to withdraw the ability to 

convert retail spaces for residential use. 
4. To consider the use of rent controls and rate reviews on the borough’s 

high streets on a cross-party basis.  



 

4 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 27 January 2021 

5. To ensure the annual health check of the borough’s high street is 
undertaken as soon as it is safe to do so.  

6. To work alongside West London Business and the Federation of Small 
Businesses in lobbying central government on issues relating to business 
support grants, permitted development rights, affordable rents and rates 
and the self-employment income support scheme. 

 
7. Budget Scrutiny - Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 Financial Report 2020/21  

 
Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources introduced 
a report on the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 financial reports 2020/21, which formed 
part of the scrutiny of the Council’s budget performance.  
 
The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on 
a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 In response to a question regarding 13 posts that had been held vacant for 
the rest of the year in the Children and Young People department, it was 
noted that these posts would be covered by existing staff until the 
department was in a position to recruit.  

 It was noted that the major financial impact of the pandemic for the 
Community and Well-being department was  the cost of procuring Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) and distributing it free of charge to care 
providers. It was explained that this had been provided as the Council was 
better able to source and buy PPE than many care providers, and that this 
expenditure was expected to reduce as central government had announced 
that it would provide PPE at no cost to all care homes for the remainder of 
the financial year. 

 Regarding the loss of income due to the pandemic, it was noted that central 
government had provided funding for income losses, but would not 
guarantee additional funding past the first quarter of the next financial year. 
Members were assured that the Council continued to lobby for additional 
funding and had forecasted future loss of income.  

 It was noted that the overspend on the Dedicated Schools Grant was largely 
due to growing numbers of Education Health and Social Care plans 
(EHCPs). Members were assured that no child would be refused an EHCP, 
but it was recognised that the current level of central government was not 
enough to meet the growing demand.  

 In response to a question regarding the Housing Revenue Account, it was 
noted that its operating reserve was currently less than desired. Mitigating 
action, such as re-scheduling major works and new build capital 
investments, would be considered if necessary. 

 
8. Budget Scrutiny Report  

 
The Budget Scrutiny Report, published as a supplementary agenda item, was 
noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 27 January 2021 

9. Digital Customer Services  
 
Councillor McLennan, as Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources 
introduced a report on how the customer access strand of the Brent Digital Strategy 
2019-23 was being delivered and progress against it in light of the pandemic.  
 
The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on 
a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was noted that areas in which digital exclusion was more prominent had 
been identified. Actions to ensure residents in these areas had more access 
to digital services were underway including closer partnership work, the use 
of Digital Champions, broadband and digital device access and signposting 
and triage.  

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that older people 
were more likely to be offline, lack digital skills and to have access to digital 
devices. It was recognised that there was a need to ensure older people 
understand the benefits of being online. The importance of involving fanmily 
and friends in the process was noted, for example by using applications such 
as Zoom.  

 It was noted that the Council’s online platforms were reviewed to ensure 
accessibility on an ongoing basis. Much work had been undertaken over the 
past year to ensure online platforms met new government guidelines on 
accessibility, and accessibility audits had also been undertaken. This 
included the updating of online forms.  

 The Committee were assured that the Council were looking at the ways in 
which online and telephone services were integrated with back office 
systems to ensure a more efficient service. This involved effective 
signposting, the development of online forms and procuring new back office 
applications. It was hoped that these would create a simple and holistic 
system.  

 Regarding telephone answer rates, it was noted that answer rates were 
monitored and were generally high. In the cases in which there was no 
answer, investigations would be carried out to understand why.  

 It was noted that a number of pilots were underway to support digital 
inclusion in the borough, for example through providing older and disabled 
residents with broadband, digital devices and digital training. The specific 
needs of each pilot group had been identified and the Council would work 
with its private and voluntary and community partners to measure the 
outcomes.   

 In response to a question regarding internet access for pupil home learning, 
it was noted that the Council were putting additional arrangements in place 
for those residents who could not access Department for Education 
schemes. It was working alongside education providers to identify those 
children who were eligible.  

 
10. Annual Complaints Report 2019/20  

 
Councillor McLennan, as Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources 
introduced a report on complaints performance for the period April 2019 to March 



 

6 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 27 January 2021 

2020, focusing on the nature of complaints and the learning they provided to inform 
the future approach to service improvement.  
 
The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on 
a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 In relation to complaints received by the Complex Care team, it was noted 
that there had been a number of complaints from some families which had 
bordered on vexatious and needed to be managed. The Committee was 
assured that an updated would be provided once action had been taken.  

 It was noted that services were supported to learn from complaints, which 
provided an opportunity for these services to be improved and shaped by 
customer experience. Members were assured that teams were encouraged 
to take corrective actions when complaints were received. Recent changes 
to care assessments and the planning process were given as particular 
examples.    

 It was noted that Stage 2 complaints had increased by 22% to 254 cases 
during 2019/20 compared with the previous year. The majority of this 
increase had been attributed to Housing Management Services. Members 
were assured that new measures to improve complaints handling within the 
service would be implemented.  

 The Committee were assured that complaints were monitored for patterns in 
the types of issues raised. Should patterns become apparent, remedial 
action would be taken. It was suggested that Lead Members attend future 
meetings of the Committee to speak to complaints within their service.  

 
Resolved  
 
That the following area of improvement be noted:  
 
1. To consider implementing a thematic review of complaints across 

departments.  
 
The Committee made the following information request:  
 
1. Data on vexatious complaints received within the Children and Young 

People service.  
 

11. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions was noted and the following points highlighted:  
 

 The draft version of the Meanwhile Use Strategy would be taken to Cabinet 
on 08 February 2021. It was noted that details of the new strategy would be 
made available before the meeting.   

 The Fair Debt Recovery Policy would align with the recommendations of the 
Poverty Commission. It was noted that the policy would be taken to the 
Poverty Commission Sub-Group in February 2021.  

 There would be an opportunity for the draft Borough Plan to be scrutinised 
by the Committee should it wish to do so. It was noted that the draft would be 
taken to Full Council in September.  



 

7 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 27 January 2021 

 
12. Scrutiny Recommendations Tracker  

 
The Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker table, which tracks the progress of 
recommendations made by the Committee, was noted. 
 
It was agreed that the review date status column in the tracker be replaced by an 
implementation date status column.   
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00pm 
 
 
 
R MASHARI 
Chair 
 


